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No. 320, A.] 	 [Published July 26, 1916. 

CHAPTER 447. 
AN ACT to amend subsection 1 of section 4560d-1 of the stat- 

utes, relating to use of set lines in certain waters. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection 1 of section 4560d-1 of the statutes 

is amended to read: (Section 4560d-1) 1. Set lines may be 
used from the twenty-fifth day of May until the succeeding fif-
teenth day of February in the following named waters: Big 
Wolf river in Waupaca and Outagamie counties, Lake Winne-
bago, Lake Butte des Morts, Little Lake Butte des Morts, Lake 
Winneconne, Lake Poygan, Lake Puckaway, and the rivers con-
necting said lakes, Fox river, Wisconsin river from the ncrrth 
line of Sauk county to its mouth, Black river from the north line 
of Jackson county to its mouth, the Chippewa river to the dam 
at Jim Falls, Chippewa county, Wisconsin, the Menominee 
river bordering on Marinette county, and the Pecatonica river 
in Green county, for the purposes of taking fish, and that all 
hooks used shall not be smaller than 5.0 hooks, under the fol-
lowing restrictions: 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved July 23, 1913. 

No. 325, A.1 	 [Published July 26, 1915. 

CHAPTER 448. 
AN ACT to amend subsection 2 of section 411-5 of the statutes, 

relating to county training schools. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in. Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection 2 of section 411-5 of the statutes is 

amended to read: (Section 411-5) 2. Upon the receipt of such 
report, if it shall appear that the school has been maintained in 
a satisfactory manner for a period of not less than " 
nine months during the year closing on the thirtieth day of the 
preceding June, the said superintendent shall make a certificate 
to that effect and file it with the secretary of state. Upon re-
ceiving such certificate, the secretary of state shall draw his war-
rant, payable to the treasurer of the county maintaining such 
school, or in case such school is maintained by two or more coun-
ties such warrant shall be payable to the treasurer of such 
school for an amount equal to the sum expended for the wages 



572 	LAWS OF WISCONSIN—Ch. 449. 

of duly approved and qualified teachers employed in the school 
for at least * * * nine months during the school year, pro-
vided that a school employing two teachers shall not receive to 
exceed thre:,  thousand dollars, and a school employing three or 
more teachers shall not receive to exceed * * * four thou-
sand * * * dollars * * * for said nine months. Any 
county training school for teachers which maintains its school 
for more than nine months during any school year shall receive 
for such additional time a sum, of money from the state which 
shall be in the same proportion to the sum recoived from the 
state for nine months as the additional time for which the school 
is conducted over the nine months is to the nine months. Pay-
ments made under this section shall be charged to the appropria-
tion provided in section 172-59. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved July 23. 1915. 

No. 435, A.] 	 [Published July 26, 1915. 

CHAPTER 449. 
AN ACT to amend subsection 9 of section 4560a-12 of the 

statutes, relating to sale of game fish caught in the inland wa-
ters in certain counties. 

The pi ople of the State of Wisconsin, r( pr(sented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subseetion 9 of section 4560a-12 of the statutes 

is amended to read: (Section 4560a-12) 9. It shall be unlaw-
ful * * * to sell, offer for sale or ship * * * any game 
fish taken or caught in the inland waters in the counties of Ash-
land, Bayfield, Burnett, Douglas, Florence, Forest, Iron, Laing-
lade, Lincoln, Marathon, Oconto, Oneida, Price, Rusk, Sawyer, 
Shawano. Taylor. Vilas and Washburn between the first day of 
November and the first day of June next succeeding and in any 
other county than those hercinbefore enumerated between the 
first day of • * * February and the twenty-ninth day of 
May, next succeeding; provided, however, that this shall not ap-
ply to the possession, sale or shipment within or without this 
state, of any pike or pickerel in their natural frezen state, im-
ported from any foreign country; and provided, further, that 
any person, firm or corporation handling pike or pickerel, * S * 
shall keep a separate record of all shipments and eonsigothents 
of such fish. containing the number of pounds, the date rocr;ved, 
thr mow of the consignor. and the' name of the carrier trans- 


